
14.01.2024 City Press Tenders and Careers |17

MAKHUDUTHAMAGA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Bid Notice and Invitation to Bid

Bidders are hereby invited to bid for the following projects:
No. Project Number Project Description Closing Date
1 LIM473/VALUATION

/23/24/044
Property valuers registered with SA council for
property valuers profession are hereby invited to
undertake a general valuation and compilation
of new valuation roll and subsequent updating
of the valuation roll in terms of the Local
Government Municipal Property Rates Act (ACT
No 6 of 2004)

22/03/2024 at 12H00

Theemployer isMakhuduthamagaLocalMunicipality represented by theMunicipalManager.
Bid documents will be obtainable from Makhuduthamaga Local Municipal offices from 31 January 2023 (Mon-Fri
from 08:00-16:30) from the cashiers; at a non-refundable deposit R560.00 for each payable in cash or bank
guaranteed cheque. Bid documents can also be downloaded fromonline service (www.etender.gov.za)atnocost.
Completed and signed tender documentsmust be sealed in an envelope andmarkedwith the relevant project number
and project description and be deposited in the tender box at Makhuduthamaga Local Municipality Offices in Jane
Furse before the closing date and time.
The municipality shall adjudicate and award tenders in accordance with the Preferential Procurement Policy
FrameworkAct. 5/2000 and revised procurement regulationwith effect 16 January 2023 on 100 points for functionality
and 80/20 points system where 80 points are for the price and 20 points for municipal specific goals (according to the
said legislation). Details of functionality and specific goals are in the bid document. Bid will remain valid for 90 (Ninety)
days.
The lowest and any tender will not necessarily be accepted, and theMunicipality reserves the right not to consider any
tender not fully completed. Bidders are required to initial each page of the tender document and sign where
necessary.
For enquiries contact:
Revenue Management : Ms Maja MM - 013 265 8613
SupplyChainUnit : Mr MothapoK.J - 013 265 8607/08
Mr MoganediRM
MUNICIPALMANAGER
PRIVATE BAG X 434, JANE FURSE, 1085

AAAAAA-TD140124

APPLICATIONS: Applications must be submitted on the New Z83 which must be fully completed,
obtainable from any Public Service Department and must be accompanied by a comprehensive
Curriculum Vitae only. Only shortlisted candidates will be required to submit Certified copies of
qualifications including academic records, driver’s license, and identity documents. Please take
note that communication in relation to the process will be limited to the short-listed candidates. If
you have not received any correspondence within three (3) months after the closing date, please
consider your application unsuccessful.
Forward your application/s to: recruitment@tnc.edu.za
NO faxed, posted or hand delivered applications will be accepted. All costs incurred due to your
application and interviews will be at your own expense. The college reserves the right not to appoint.
The successful candidate will be required to sign a performance agreement.

CLOSING DATE: 28 January 2024 at 12:00
ENQUIRIES: Should you have enquiries or experience problems in submitting your application,
please contact the HR Recruitment, tel. (012) 401 1927/1940

EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGIST
SALARY: R811 560 per annum (Level 11) (All-inclusive

Remuneration Package)
DURATION: 3 years Fixed Term Contract (Council Appointment)

• Ref: TNC/CO/24 - 01/8 • CENTRE: Central Office

SUPPLY CHAIN AND ASSETS MANAGER
SALARY: R424 104 per annum (Level 9) plus 37% in Lieu of Benefits

DURATION: 12 Months Fixed Term Contract
• Ref: TNC/CO/24 - 01/9 • CENTRE: Central Office

SENIOR PROVISIONING ADMINISTRATION OFFICER
SALARY: R359 517 per annum (Level 8) plus benefits

DURATION: Permanent
• Ref: TNC/CO/24 - 01/10 • CENTRE: Central Office

Tshwane North TVET College for Technical and Vocational Education and Training would
like to invite suitably qualified, innovative, result-orientated and self-driven candidates to
apply for the vacant positions at the Central Office. You are further referred to the college

website (www.tnc.edu.za) for comprehensive Job Specifications for your attention:

Kone Solutions K36103

149780 www.ayandambanga.co.za

APPOINTMENT OF A SERVICE PROVIDER TO
DEVELOP A CONCEPT, PROVIDE COORDINATION
AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE
30-YEAR CELEBRATION OF DEMOCRACY ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SPORT, ARTS
AND CULTURE (DSAC) FOR A PERIOD OF NINE (9)
MONTHS APRIL -DECEMBER 2024

DESCRIPTION REQUIRED AT TENDER
NO

DUE AT
11:00 am

APPOINTMENT OF A SERVICE
PROVIDER TO DEVELOP A
CONCEPT, PROVIDE COORDINATION
AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT
SERVICES FOR THE 30-YEAR
CELEBRATION OF DEMOCRACY ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
SPORT, ARTS AND CULTURE
(DSAC) FOR A PERIOD OF NINE (9)
MONTHS APRIL - DECEMBER 2024.
Virtual Briefing session
https://rb.gy/m93wc4
Date: 19 JANUARY 2024
Time: 09:30 – 10:30
TECHNICAL ENQUIRIES
Name: Ms Palesa Majake
Tel: 012 441 3010
Email: palesama@dsac.gov.za
OR
SCM ENQUIRIES
Name: Ms Tshepiso Ramatapa
Tel: 012 441 3173
Email: tshepisor@dsac.gov.za

Department of Sport,Arts
and Culture.

The Tender documents
will be available on social
media platforms –
Facebook@
SportArtsCultureRSA
and
Twitter@SportArtsCultur
and
Instagram@
SportArtsCultureRSA –

Or obtainable from
www.etenders.gov.za

DSAC
16/23-24

09 February
2024

Cape agulhas
MUNICIPALITY

Cape Agulhas Municipality, situated in Bredasdorp
in the Overberg Region, Western Cape, an equal
opportunity employer, require the services of suitably
qualified persons.

DIRECTOR: FINANCIAL
SERVICES (CFO): FD001
DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL & ICT SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER

Remuneration: All-inclusive annual remuneration as per Government Notice 351 of
Local Government Gazette 43122, 20 March 2022: Upper Limit of total remuneration
packages payable to Managers directly accountable to Municipal Managers.
The post is subject to a permanent Contract of Employment as well as acceptable
conduct and performance during the employment.
The successful incumbent will be the Director: Financial & ICT Services of the Cape
Agulhas Municipality and will manage the entire Financial & ICT Services Directorate.

DIRECTOR MANAGEMENT SERVICES: MSOO1
DEPARTMENT: MANAGEMENT SERVICES • OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER
Remuneration: All-inclusive annual remuneration as per Government Notice 351 of
Local Government Gazette 43122, 20 March 2022: Upper Limit of total remuneration
packages payable to Managers directly accountable to Municipal Managers.
The post is subject to a permanent Contract of Employment as well as acceptable
conduct and performance during the employment.
The successful incumbent will be the Director: Management Services of the Cape
Agulhas Municipality and will manage the entire Management Services Directorate.

NB: The full Job Adverts can be found on the Municipal Website
www.capeagulhas.gov.za

CLOSING DATE: 02 FEBRUARY 2024

Eben Phillips, Municipal Manager, Cape Agulhas Municipality, P.O. Box 51,
Bredasdorp 7280.
www.ayandambanga.co.za 149776

X1Y0KKAH-TD140124

Higher Education and Training
Department:

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

higher education
& training

Advertisement

The Wholesale and Retail Sector Education and
TrainingAuthority (W&RSETA) seeks to employ suitably
qualified and experienced individuals for the following
positions that are basedat theW&RSETA’sHeadOffice.

Finance Manager: Levies and Grants

Finance Manager: Levies and Grants, who will report
directly to theSeniorManager: Finance
Grading: (RoleBand:D2)
KeyScale:R884 269 (Total Cost to Company)

Internal Auditor

Internal Auditor, who will report directly to the Manager:
InternalAudit
Grading: (RoleBand:C4)
Salary:R527 769 (Total Cost to Company per annum)

The detailed requirements for all positions are available
onwww.wrseta.org.za

Only applicants who meet the minimum requirements of
these positions should apply, by forwarding their CVs for
attention: Libokanyo Khumalo (Senior Manager: HR). The
closing date for applications is:27 January 2024

UMSOBOMVU MUNICIPALITY: PERSONNEL VACANCY

ADVERTISEMENT: INTERSHIP PROGRAMME (MFMIP)
AND RECEPTIONIST

Notice Nr. 21&22/2024

Umsobomvu Municipality is an equal opportunity and affirmative action employer. The
municipality awaits applications from suitable qualified candidates for appointment in
the following post.

Full detailed advert with terms of appointment, qualifications, experience, are
available on themunicipalweb-site: andmunicipal notice boards.

CLOSINGDATE: 31 January 2024.ATCLOSEOFBUSINESS.

ENQUIRIES: for InternshipMr. N.L. Thiso (Acting Chief Financial Officer) Tel. 051
753 0040 or e-mail cfo@umsobomvumun.co.za. and for Receptionist Mr. A
Khalankomo (Acting Corporate Service Manager) Tel. 051 753 0040 or e-mail
apiwe@umsobomvumun.co.za. duringoffice hours.

T.W.MSENGANA
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Notice No. 21&22/2024
Municipal Offices Date 12 January 2024
21 A Church Street
Colesberg
9795

NO. POSITION DIRECTORATE

1 4x FINANCE INTERN FINANCIAL SERVICES

2 RECEPTIONIST CORPORATE SERVICES

X1Y0KKGR-TD140124

X1Y0KL9R-TD140124

UMGUNGUNDLOVU TVET COLLEGE IS PLEASED TO INTRODUCE THE PILOT NATED ONLINE LEARNING PROGRAMME FOR THE
PURPOSEOFENABLINGTEACHINGANDLEARNINGFLEXIBILITYANDCREATIVE.
ONLINELEARNINGCHANGESTHEWAYTHEYOUNGERGENERATIONSLOOKATEDUCATIONANDENABLES INCREASEDACCESS.
THE COLLEGE IS THEREFORE PLEASED TO PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INTERESTED CANDIDATES TO BE INVOLVED IN
DELIVERINGONLINELEARNINGLECTURES.
POST E-LEARNINGLECTURER (COMPUTERPRACTICEN4)
REFNO UTVETC/ELEARN/CP/2023
CENTRE UMGUNGUNDLOVUTVETCOLLEGE
REQUIREMENTS : A recognised National Diploma/ bachelor's degree with computer literacy as a major subject. A Teaching qualification.

Two years teaching experience. Knowledge of theory and practice in the relevant field. Must be registered with SACE.
Computer literacy is highly recommended. Sound communication skills. proficiency in learning management systems,
MS Computer software, Apps, social media and Technology in General. Strong administrative ability, curriculum and
assessment, knowledge of academic compliance within the Higher Education Sector. Good planning, organizing,
monitoring and evaluation skills. Assessor/ModeratorCertificateswill be an added advantage.

POST E-LEARNINGLECTURER (MANAGEMENTCOMMUNICATIONN4)
REFNO UTVETC/ELEARN/MC/2023
CENTRE UMGUNGUNDLOVUTVETCOLLEGE
REQUIREMENTS : A recognised National Diploma/ Bachelor's degree with English as a major subject. ATeaching qualification. Two years

teaching experience. Must be registered with SACE. Computer literacy is highly recommended. Sound communication
skills. proficiency in learning management systems, MS Computer software, Apps, social media and Technology in
General. Strong administrative ability, curriculumandassessment, knowledge of academic compliance within the
Higher EducationSector.Good planning, organizing,monitoring and evaluation skills.
Sound communication skills.Assessor/ModeratorCertificateswill be an added advantage.

POST E-LEARNINGLECTURER (EBMN4)
REFNO UTVETC/ELEARN/BM/2023
CENTRE UMGUNGUNDLOVUTVETCOLLEGE
REQUIREMENTS : A recognised National Diploma/Degree in Business Studies. two years teaching experience. A Teaching qualification.

Knowledge of theory and practice in the relevant field. Must be registered with SACE. Computer literacy is highly
recommended. Sound communication skills. proficiency in learning management systems, MS Computer software,
Apps, social media and Technology in General. Strong administrative ability, curriculum and assessment, knowledge of
academic compliance within the Higher Education Sector. Good planning, organizing, monitoring and evaluation skills.
Sound communication skills.Assessor/ModeratorCertificateswill be an added advantage.

RESPONSIBILITIES : Instruct students in specific subject.
Creating and presenting lessons that are congruent with student's educational needs. Prepare lesson plans and
coordinate schedules while monitoring student skills and achievements. Formulating and delivering lessons that are
conducted virtually. Provide virtual instructions to students. Allot homework, grade assignments and quizzes and report
on student's progress. Create a safe nurturing environment that is sensitive to student's learning styles.

POST E-LEARNINGLECTURER (PUBLICADMINISTRATIONN4)
REFNO UTVETC/ELEARN/PA/2023
CENTRE UMGUNGUNDLOVUTVETCOLLEGE
REQUIREMENTS : A recognised National Diploma/Degree in Business Studies. Two years teaching experience. A Teaching qualification.

Knowledge of theory and practice in the relevant field. Must be registered with SACE. Computer literacy is highly
recommended. Sound communication skills. proficiency in learning management systems, MS Computer software,
Apps, social media and Technology in General. Strong administrative ability, curriculum and assessment, knowledge of
academic compliance within the Higher Education Sector. Good planning, organizing, monitoring and evaluation skills.
Sound communication skills.Assessor/ModeratorCertificateswill be an added advantage.

RESPONSIBILITIES : Instruct students in specific subject. Creating and presenting lessons that are congruent with student's educational
needs. Prepare lesson plans and coordinate schedules while monitoring student skills and achievements. Formulating
and delivering lessons that are conducted virtually. Provide virtual instructions to students. Allot homework, grade
assignments and quizzes and report on student's progress. Create a safe nurturing environment that is sensitive to
student's learning styles.

POST E-LEARNINGLECTURER (INTROACCOUNTINGN4)
REFNO UTVETC/ELEARN/ACC/2023
CENTRE UMGUNGUNDLOVUTVETCOLLEGE
REQUIREMENTS : A recognised National Diploma/Degree inAccounting Studies or Equivalent. two years teaching experience.ATeaching

qualification. Knowledge of theory and practice in the relevant field. Must be registered with SACE. Computer literacy is
highly recommended. Sound communication skills. proficiency in learning management systems, MS Computer
software, Apps, social media and Technology in General. Strong administrative ability, curriculum and assessment,
knowledge of academic compliance within the Higher Education Sector. Good planning, organizing, monitoring and
evaluation skills.
Sound communication skills.Assessor/ModeratorCertificateswill be an added advantage.

RESPONSIBILITIES : Instruct students in specific subject. Creating and presenting lessons that are congruent with student's educational
needs. Prepare lesson plans and coordinate schedules while monitoring student skills and achievements. Formulating
and delivering lessons that are conducted virtually. Provide virtual instructions to students. Allot homework, grade
assignments and quizzes and report on student's progress. Create a safe nurturing environment that is sensitive to
student's learning styles.

DIRECTIONS TO APPLICANTS: Candidates who wish to apply must forward their applications in a form of a comprehensive CV and fully
completed and originally signed NEW Z83 form (obtainable from all Government Departments). Only shortlisted candidates will be required to
submit certified copies of qualifications. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that his/her foreign qualifications have been verified and
evaluated by the South African Qualifications Authority and DHET. Applicants who have not been contacted within 03 months after the closing
date should regard their applications as unsuccessful. ENQUIRIES:MissMPMthethwaTel: 033 816 8652.
CLOSINGDATE: 19 January 2024

Principal Date

X1Y0KLK5-TD140124

Pleasenote:
1. Bids must be submitted on the original document and remain valid for ninety (90)

days after the closing date
2. No telegraphic, telefax and lateBidswill be accepted
3. A non-refundable tender document fee is payable between 7:30am and 15:30pm at

the cashier
4. Bidders must score a minimum of 70 out of 100 points on functionality in order to be

evaluated further for price and preference.
5. Valid SARSstatus pinmust be attached
6. Biddersmust be registered onCSDand the proofmust be attached
7. Bidders must submit the company's proof of payment of municipal services not older

than 3 months or lease agreement together with the owners municipal rates and
taxes account.

8. Phumelela LM is not bound to accept lowest bid or part of any bid.
9. The 80/20 evaluation criteria will be used as per the Preferential procurement policy

framework act 5 of 2000 and its regulations
10. Valid B-BBEE Status Level Verification Certificate / sworn affidavit must be attached

to earn preference points
11. Fully completed bid documents must be placed in a sealed envelope and in the bid

box not later than 12h00 on the closing date. The envelopemust be endorsed clearly
with the bid number and title of the bid

12. Bidswill be opened in public immediately after the closing time

Mrs. GPNMhlongo-Ntshangase
MunicipalManager

PHUMELELA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
hereby invites

bids for the following:

Bid
Number

Bid Description Compulsory
clarification
meeting

Closing
date:

Technic
al
inquiries

Bid documents

PLMT
23-24/03

Appointment of a
panel of service
providers for supply,
delivery and off-
loading of water
treatment chemicals
for the water and
wastewater treatment
plants as and when
required for a period
of three(3) years

None Date: 02
February
2024
Time: 12h00
in Vrede
Municipal
Office
52 Kuhn
street
Vrede, 9835

Mr L
Mokoena
Or
Ms I
Mathaba
058 913
8300

Will be available
at the SCM
Office from 18
January 2024 in
Vrede Municipal
offices upon a
non-refundable
fee of R 600,00

PLMT
23-24/04

Panel of financial
consultants for a
period of
three(3)years

Date:18
January
2024
Time:10:30
Venue
Vrede
municipal
offices 52
Kuhn steet
Vrede

Date: 01
February
2024
Time: 12h00
in Vrede
Municipal
Office
52 Kuhn
street
Vrede, 9835

Mr NF
Raleben
ya
Or
Mr MR
Binda
058 913
8300

Will be available
at the SCM
Office from 18
January 2024 in
Vrede Municipal
offices upon a
non-refundable
fee of
R 600,00

PLMT
23-24/05

Appointment of
service providers for
ICT managed
services for a period
of three(3) years

Date: 22
January
2024
Time : 10:30
Venue:
Vrede
municipal
offices 52
Kuhn street
Vrede

Date: 02
February
2024
Time: 10h00
in Vrede
Municipal
Office
52 Kuhn
street
Vrede, 9835

Mr M
Ramba
058 913
8300

Will be available
at the SCM
Office from 22
January 2024 in
Vrede Municipal
offices upon a
non-refundable
fee of R 600,00

Suitable qualified individuals aged 21 to 35 are hereby invited to apply for the above-mentioned programme, in order to acquire
practical experience in Local Government Financial Management. This National Treasury initiative aims to capacitate and train

young graduates to develop a career in Local Government.

3 YEAR INTERNSHIP CONTRACT
REMUNERATION: R100 000 per annum (all inclusive)

Minimum Requirements: Grade 12 •B Com degree or National Diploma in the fields Accounting/Economics/Financial
Management/ Internal Audit/ Cost Management and Accounting or any relevant qualification •Preference will be given to
applicantsmajored inAccounting or Financial Management •Good communication skills •Computer literate •Applicants must
take note that, the municipality is under no obligation to absorb the Interns within its permanent structure during or at the end of the
internship contract. •Preference will be given to candidates residing within JB Marks Local Municipality •NOCRIMINALRECORD.

Internship Overview: The MFMIP is a structured professional training and work experience programme with the goal of providing
high quality training and practical exposure in all aspects of a Municipal Budget and Treasury Office, which is governed by the
Municipal Finance Management Act, No 56 of 2003 and the underlying reforms. The programme has a logical training sequence
that builds on the skills and competencies acquired during University and University of Technology training and ends with a
qualification in Municipal Finance Management in accordance with the Municipal Regulations on Minimum Competency Levels,
Gazette 29967 of 15 June 2007.

Areas of Training: Operational financial management •Financial and performance reporting •Auditing and Accountability
•Change, risk and project management •Procurement and contract management •Assist with the implementation and
transformation of GRAP reporting standards, Policies and Procedures.

Competencies:Professional work ethic •receptive to learning •good interpersonal and communication skills •Basic understanding
of the municipal finance environment •Basic understanding/knowledge of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) and
related regulations will be an advantage •applicants must be unemployed graduates within the finance or related fields.

Applications:must be accompanied with a covering letter clearly stating the name of the post applied for as well as certified copies
of your qualifications, Driver’s License and your ID book/card, must be hand-delivered at the Directorate: Corporate Services
(Human Resource Management–Old FNB Building), CNR. Walter Sisulu Avenue and Nelson Mandela Drive, Potchefstroom or
posted, on time to the Directorate: Corporate Services, P.O. Box 113, Potchefstroom, 2520. No faxed applications will be
accepted

Short-listed candidates will be required to produce original copies of academic qualifications on the day of the interview.
Correspondence will ONLY be entered into with short listed candidates. If you are not contacted within 30 days of the closing date,
kindly assume that your application was unsuccessful. The municipality reserves the right not to make any placement.

NB: The successful applicants will be expected to sign an Internship agreement, which is in addition to the employment contract.
This will ensure commitment to the MFMI Programme which requires, amongst others, full participation in the training and
workplace programs. Interns will be subject to the Municipal Disciplinary Code.

All enquiries must be directed to the Human Resource Sub Directorate at (018) 299 5904/5919/5936 and 018-264 8500/8592
during office hours (08:00 – 16:30), Closing date 30/01/2024.

WKKUMBE
MUNICIPALMANAGER
Noticeno: 01/2024

LOCAL ADVERTISEMENT

MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
INTERNSHIP PROGRAMME

X1Y0KLRD-TD140124

2
0

2
4

  
0

0
1

Phumelela Local Municipality

Council is required to constitute an audit committee 
in order to comply with the provisions of Section 
166 of the Municipal Finance Management 
Act, 2003. Council wishes to enhance its 
developmental role and the transparency of its 
administration which will give the local community 

utilisation of public funds. 
Council therefore proposes implementing a 
resolution to appoint an independent Audit 

external professionals to assist it in achieving 
its objectives and promoting transparent 
administration and good corporate governance 

utilisation of resources.

ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS

• B- Degree in Financial Management, 
Accounting, Auditing, Law (LLB), Performance 
Management, Risk Management, Engineering 
and Public Development Management.

• 

Management Practitioners (CRM), Professional 

added advantage.

EXPERIENCE

• 
Accounting, Legal, Risk and performance 
management, engineering, and at least 5+ 
years in the Senior Managerial Position.

• Preference will be given to applicants who have 
served in Audit and Performance Committees.

(a) Advise the municipal council, the political 

management staff of the municipality on matters 
relating to:

(iv)The adequacy, reliability and accuracy of 

(viii) Compliance with the Municipal Finance 
Management Act , the annual Division of

(ix) Application of a coordinated combined 

(xi) Any other issues referred to it by the 

integrated report to provide the council of the 
municipality with an authoritative and credible view 

(c) Respond to the council on any issues raised by 

affairs of the municipality as the council of the 

(e) Perform such other functions as may be 
prescribed.

In performing its duties, the committee will 
maintain effective working relationships with 
the Council, management, and the internal and 
external auditors.

REMUNERATION AND DURATION OF 
APPOINTMENT

· Members shall be remunerated according to 
the tariffs approved by National Treasury and 
Audit and Performance Committee Charter 
and/or remunerated at rates commensurate 
with their professional standing.

· 
a period of three (3) years. The Chairperson and 
members may not serve more than two terms. 
This is not a full-time appointment.

TO APPLY FOR THE ABOVE POST USE:

Applications must be accompanied by an 

copies (not old than 3 months) of academic 

Failure to comply with the above request will 
disqualify your application.

APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE 
BELOW ADDRESS.

Please forward all applications to: The Municipal 

OR

Women and (people with disability) are encouraged 
to apply.

Canvassing for the appointment is strictly 
prohibited and any collaborating evidence thereof 
will disqualify the applicant.

Closing Date: 31 January 2024

Phumelela Local Municipality is an equal 

Phumelela Local Municipality subscribes to and promote the principles of employment equity and 

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER

INVITATION TO SERVE AS AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS AND CHAIRPERSON (X5)


